1
Unsupervised Learning from Three-Component Accelerometer Data to Monitor the
Spatiotemporal Evolution of Meso-Scale Hydraulic Fractures
Aditya Chakravarty^ and Siddharth Misra^*
^Harold Vance Department of Petroleum Engineering, College of Engineering, Texas A&M University,
College Station, Texas, USA
*Department of Geology and Geophysics, College of Geosciences, Texas A&M University, College
Station, Texas, USA

EGS collab team for conceptualizing and executing the experiments and hosting the open-source
data. The authors are grateful to the seismology group at Berkeley Lab for fruitful discussions.
15
Data Availability Statement
The data used in this study is publicly available and can be accessed from the Geothermal
Data Repository GDR (gdr.openei.org). The microseismic data and catalog are available
at https://gdr.openei.org/submissions/1166. Hydraulic data for all the stimulations mentioned in
the paper are available at GDR through http://gdr.openei.org/submissions/1229.
References
[1] Kwiatek G, Martínez-Garzón P, Plenkers K, et al. Insights Into Complex Subdecimeter
Fracturing Processes Occurring During a Water Injection Experiment at Depth in Äspö Hard
Rock Laboratory, Sweden. J Geophys Res Solid Earth. 2018;123(8):6616-6635.
doi:10.1029/2017JB014715
[2] Amann F, Gischig V, Evans K, et al. The seismo-hydromechanical behavior during deep
geothermal reservoir stimulations: Open questions tackled in a decameter-scale in situ
stimulation experiment. Solid Earth. 2018;9(1):115-137. doi:10.5194/SE-9-115-2018
[3] Villiger L, Samuel Gischig V, Doetsch J, et al. Influence of reservoir geology on seismic
response during decameter-scale hydraulic stimulations in crystalline rock. Solid Earth.
2020;11(2):627-655. doi:10.5194/SE-11-627-2020
[4] Fischer T, Hainzl S, Eisner L, Shapiro SA, Le Calvez J. Microseismic signatures of hydraulic
fracture growth in sediment formations: Observations and modeling. J Geophys Res.
2008;113(B2):B02307. doi:10.1029/2007JB005070
[5] Chen H, Meng X, Niu F, Tang Y, Yin C, Wu F. Microseismic Monitoring of Stimulating
Shale Gas Reservoir in SW China: 2. Spatial Clustering Controlled by the Preexisting Faults and
Fractures. J Geophys Res Solid Earth. 2018;123(2):1659-1672. doi:10.1002/2017JB014491
[6] McKean SH, Priest JA, Dettmer J, Eaton DW. Quantifying Fracture Networks Inferred From
Microseismic Point Clouds by a Gaussian Mixture Model With Physical Constraints. Geophys
Res Lett. 2019;46(20):11008-11017. doi:10.1029/2019GL083406
16
[7] Holtzman BK, Paté A, Paisley J, Waldhauser F, Repetto D. Machine learning reveals cyclic
changes in seismic source spectra in Geysers geothermal field. Sci Adv. 2018;4(5).
doi:10.1126/sciadv.aao2929
[8] Mousavi SM, Zhu W, Ellsworth W, Beroza G. Unsupervised Clustering of Seismic Signals
Using Deep Convolutional Autoencoders. IEEE Geosci Remote Sens Lett. 2019;16(11):1693-
1697. doi:10.1109/LGRS.2019.2909218
[9] Bolton DC, Marone C, Shokouhi P, et al. Characterizing acoustic signals and searching for
precursors during the laboratory seismic cycle using unsupervised machine learning. Seismol Res
Lett. 2019;90(3):1088-1098. doi:10.1785/0220180367
[10] Ross ZE, Trugman DT, Azizzadenesheli K, Anandkumar A. Directivity Modes of
Earthquake Populations with Unsupervised Learning. J Geophys Res Solid Earth.
2020;125(2):e2019JB018299. doi:10.1029/2019JB018299
[11] Chakravarty A, Misra S, Rai CS. Visualization of hydraulic fracture using physics-informed
clustering to process ultrasonic shear waves. Int J Rock Mech Min Sci. 2021;137:104568.
doi:10.1016/j.ijrmms.2020.104568
[12] Johnson CW, Ben‐Zion Y, Meng H, Vernon F. Identifying Different Classes of Seismic
Noise Signals Using Unsupervised Learning. Geophys Res Lett. 2020;47(15).
doi:10.1029/2020GL088353
[13] Watson LM. Using unsupervised machine learning to identify changes in eruptive behavior
at Mount Etna, Italy. J Volcanol Geotherm Res. 2020;405:107042.
doi:10.1016/j.jvolgeores.2020.107042
[14] Shi P, Seydoux L, Poli P. Unsupervised Learning of Seismic Wavefield Features: Clustering
Continuous Array Seismic Data During the 2009 L’Aquila Earthquake. J Geophys Res Solid
Earth. 2021;126(1):e2020JB020506. doi:10.1029/2020JB020506
[15] Eaton, D. Passive Seismic Monitoring of Induced Seismicity: Fundamental Principles and
Application to Energy Technologies. 1st ed. Cambridge: Cambridge University; 2018.
17
[16] Zhou Y, Wu G. Unsupervised machine learning for waveform extraction in microseismic
denoising. J Appl Geophys. 2020;173:103879. doi:10.1016/j.jappgeo.2019.103879
[17] Kneafsey TJ, Blankenship D, Dobson PF, et al. The EGS Collab Project: Learnings from
Experiment 1. PROCEEDINGS, 43rd Workshop on Geothermal Reservoir Engineering.
February 2018 ;12-14. Stanford, CA.
[18] Morris JP, Dobson PF, Knox Hunter, et al. Experimental Design for Hydrofracturing and
Fluid Flow at the DOE Collab Testbed. PROCEEDINGS, 43rd Workshop on Geothermal
Reservoir Engineering. February 2018 ;12-14. Stanford, CA.
[19] Schoenball M, Ajo‐Franklin JB, Blankenship D, et al. Creation of a Mixed‐Mode Fracture
Network at Mesoscale Through Hydraulic Fracturing and Shear Stimulation. J Geophys Res
Solid Earth. 2020;125(12):e2020JB019807. doi:10.1029/2020JB019807
[20] Chai C, Maceira M, Santos‐Villalobos HJ, et al. Using a Deep Neural Network and Transfer
Learning to Bridge Scales for Seismic Phase Picking. Geophys Res Lett. 2020;47(16).
doi:10.1029/2020GL088651
[21] Zhu W, Beroza GC. PhaseNet: A deep-neural-network-based seismic arrival-time picking
method. Geophys J Int. 2019;216(1):261-273. doi:10.1093/gji/ggy423
[22] Beyreuther M, Barsch R, Krischer L, Megies T, Behr Y, Wassermann J. ObsPy: A Python
Toolbox for Seismology. Seismol Res Lett. 2010;81(3):530-533. doi:10.1785/GSSRL.81.3.530
[23] Jurkevics A. Polarization analysis of three-component array data. Bull Seismol Soc Am.
1988;78(5):1725-1743. doi:10.1785/BSSA0780051725
[24] Montalbetti JF, Kanasewich ER. Enhancement of Teleseismic Body Phases with a
Polarization Filter. Geophys J Int. 1970;21(2):119-129. doi:10.1111/J.1365-
246X.1970.TB01771.X
[25] McInnes L, Healy J, UMAP: Uniform Manifold Approximation and Projection for